Pawar et al. Virology Journal 2012, 9:251
RESEARCH Open Access
Receptor specificity and erythrocyte binding
preferences of avian influenza viruses isolated
from India
Shailesh D Pawar, Saurabh S Parkhi, Santosh S Koratkar and Akhilesh C Mishra*
Abstract

study (kindly provided by Dr. J. Mullick, NIV, Pune,
India). Sequence analysis was performed using BioEdit
sequence alignment editor and H3 numbering system
was followed for the amino acid analysis. The receptor
binding domain positions [190 helix; amino acid position
188 to 190, 130-loop; amino acid position 134–138 and
220-loop; amino acid position 221–228] were analyzed
to correlate amino acid changes with receptor specificity
of AI virus isolates.
Results
For HPAI H5N1 viruses, guinea pig, goose and turkey
erythrocytes were best for HA assay; guinea pig and
horse RBCs were best for HI assay. For AI H9N2
Table 2 Hemagglutination titers of H5N1 and H9N2 AI viruse
Sr. No. Virus strains
Turkey (0.5%
1 A/chicken/Navapur/India/7972/2006 (H5N1) 64
2 A/chicken/Manipur/NIV9743/2007 (H5N1) 64
3 A/chicken/India/AS-NIV15983/2008/11/27 (H5N1) 256
4 A/chicken/India/WB-NIV2811/2008 (H5N1) 512
5 A/chicken/India/NIV33487/06-RG-2008 (H5N1) 64
Geometric mean titer 128.0
1 A/chicken/Pune/099321/2009 (H9N2) 2048
2 A/chicken/West Bengal/1057183/2010 (H9N2) 1024
3 A/Turkey/Wisconsin/66 (H9N2)-OIE 4
Geometric mean titer 203.2
viruses, guinea pig, fowl and turkey erythrocytes were
best. For other tested AI subtypes, avian and guinea pig
erythrocytes were better for HA and HI assays. AI H9N2
and H5N2 viruses did not react with horse RBCs
(Tables 2, 3, 4, 5).
In sialidase assay, eight HPAI H5N1 viruses, H4N6 and
H7N1 did not show hemagglutination, showing avian re-
ceptor (SA α 2, 3-Gal) specificity. Two isolates of H5N1,
H11N1 and H9N2 viruses showed hemagglutination even
after cleaving alpha 2, 3 sialic acid linked receptors
from turkey and goose RBCs, showing binding pre-
ferences to both avian (SA α 2,3-Gal) and mamma-
lian sialic acid (SA α 2,6-Gal) receptors. All H5N1
virus strains showed conserved receptor binding
domains, except for two strains (WB-NIV-2665 and
WB-NIV-2670) which have S221P amino acid change,
out of which only one H5N1 virus showed preference
to α 2, 6 sialic acid receptor. Another H5N1 virus
(AS-NIV-15983) with amino acid S at 221 position in
hemagglutinin protein, showed binding preference to
both α 2,3 and α 2,6 sialic acid receptors. AI H9N2,
H11N1, H4N6 and H7N1 viruses showed amino acid
P at 221 position. AI H9N2 and H11N1 viruses
showed binding preference to α 2, 3 and α 2, 6 sialic
acid receptors (Table 1).
Discussion
The present study showed that horse RBCs were not the
choice of RBCs for detection and identification of AI
viruses. AI H9N2 and H5N2 viruses did not react with
horse RBCs both in HA and HI assays. It has been
reported that horse RBCs require more viral particles for
agglutination than do turkey RBCs. Similarly, using
horse RBCs in HI assays require more virus than HI
assay with other avian erythrocytes [11].Guinea pig
RBCs were suitable for both HA and HI assays for all AI
virus subtypes, but reading and interpretation of results
s with five different types of RBCs
RBCs
) Fowl (0.5%) Goose (1%) Guinea Pig (0.75%) Horse (1%)
HA titer
32 64 128 64
64 64 256 64
128 512 512 8
256 1024 1024 512
48 48 24 16
79.7 159.4 210.4 48.5
2048 512 2048 No titer